

No. 23-35584

**UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NICHOLAS MCCARTHY and MARTINIQUE MAYNOR, individually
and NICHOLAS MCCARTHY as successor-in-interest to ETHAN
MCCARTHY a deceased individual; LAURA JÓNSSON and STEINN
JÓNSSON, individually, and LAURA JÓNSSON as successor-in-interest to
KRISTINE JÓNSSON, a deceased individual,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington,
Seattle (D.C. No. 2:23-cv-00263-JLR)**

**BRIEF OF CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

[brief supports reversal]

ANTHONY KORNARENS,
SBN 119940
Anthony Kornarens, APC
2491 Atlantic Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806
(562) 426-0384
khlawfirm@aol.com

EDWARD P. HOWARD,
SBN 151936
Children's Advocacy Institute
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alaca Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-4806
Ed.Howard@sandiego.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	9
Point 1 – The District Court Misconstrued the Washington State Products Liability Act.	9
Point 2 – The Court Misapplied Rule 12[b][6].....	13
Point 3 – The Matter Should Be Certified to a Washington Court If There Is Any Uncertainty.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson,
117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991) 5

Berger v. Sonneland,
144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)..... 11

Benavidez v. County of San Diego,
993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021) 13

Ehlert v. Brand Insulations, Inc.,
183 Wn. App. 1006 (2014)..... 5

Five Corners Family Farmers v. State,
173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... 12

O’Connell v. MacNeil Wash Sys., Ltd.,
2 Wn. App. 2d 238, 409 P.3d 1107 (2017)..... 5

Rozner v. City of Bellevue,
116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991) 11

Schuck v. Beck,
19 Wn. App. 2d 465, 497 P.3d 395 (2021)..... 5

Shwarz v. United States,
234 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

State v. Bravo Ortega,
177 Wn.2d 116, 124, 297 P.3d 57 (2013)..... 10

State v. Peeler,
183 Wn.2d 169, 349 P.3d 842 (2015)..... 10

W. Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep’t of Fin.,
140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000)..... 11

STATUTES

Ohio Revised Code
§3795.04..... 6

Rev. Code Wash. (RCW)

§7.72.010	4, 9, 12
§7.72.030	11
§7.72.040(1)(a)	4, 10, 11, 13
§9A.36.060	6
§19.86.090	13

OTHER

21 Code of Federal Regulations

§172.175.....	3
---------------	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Rule 12 [b][6]	<i>passim</i>
